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EXAMPLE PROBLEM 5

Liquidated Damages

The reconstruction of the southbound lanes of a four-lane facility costs an estimated $7 million.  All work must be completed at night with one lane open at all times.  The contractor must have both southbound lanes open for traffic at 6 AM each morning.  The calculated daily road user costs are $6,000 per day and the calculated road user costs associated with closing a lane from 6 AM to 7 AM are $4,800 for the hour ($80/minute).  The Department’s costs for engineering, inspection, and administration of the project are estimated at $1,000 per day.  The project’s substantial and final completion dates are June 30, 1999 and August 30,1999 respectively.  Compute the liquidated damages for the following situations:




    Date





     Situation



   June 29




1 lane open until 6:10 AM




   June 30




1 lane open until 6:20 AM




    July 1




1 lane open until 7:15 AM




    July 2




1 lane open until 6:05 AM




August 31





Project Completed

ANSWER:

The liquidated damages that may apply are the Construction Engineering Charge, the Road User Charge, and the Lane Occupancy Charge.  As per this manual, the Maximum Allowable Road User Charge is $5,000 per day and the Maximum Allowable Lane Occupancy Charge is $5,000 per day.  The liquidated damages associated with the above dates are as follows:

Calendar

Date
Construction

Engineering

Charge
Road User

Charge

($5,000/day maximum)
Lane Occupancy Charge

($5,000/day maximum)
Total

Liquidated

Damages 

June 29
$0
$0
$0
$0

June 30
$0
$0
$40/min x 15 min

$80/min x 5 min

= $1,000
$1,000

July 1
$1,000
$6,000

($5,000 max)
$40/min x 15 min

$80/min x 60 min

= $5,400

($5,000 max)
$11,000

July 2
$1,000
$6,000

($5,000 max)
$0
$6,000

August 31
$500
$0
$0
$500
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